



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No. 10 of 2026

Sailendra Maharana @ Pinku

..... *Appellant(s)*

Mr. Bishnu Prasad Pradhan, Adv.

-Versus-

State of Odisha & Anr.

..... *Respondent(s)*

Mr. Sonak Mishra, ASC

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

13.02.2026

Order No.

01.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. In this appeal, the Appellant has challenged the order dated 10.12.2025 passed by the learned 4th Addl. Sessions Judge, Bhubaneswar in T.R. No.349 of 2024 arising out of Mancheswar P.S. Case No.313 of 2024.
3. Heard.
4. Learned counsel for the Appellant is directed to serve a copy of the appeal on learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State within three working days in order to enable him to serve notice upon the Opposite Party No.2/victim through the local police regarding hearing of the appeal.



5. List this matter on 9th March, 2026.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Murmu